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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 

(DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE) 

 

RAJYA  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1817 

ANSWERED ON 04/08/2023 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF RoDTEP SCHEME 

 

1817.  SHRI DIGVIJAYA SINGH:  

  SHRI PRAMOD TIWARI:  

  SMT. RANJEET RANJAN:  

  DR. L. HANUMANTHAIAH:  

  SMT. PRIYANKA CHATURVEDI: 

 

Will the Minister of COMMERCE & INDUSTRY  be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number of products that were exported from India in the last three financial years, sector-

wise; 

(b)  the duties and taxes that are being remitted by Government under the Remission of Duties 

and Taxes on Exported Products (RoDTEP) scheme since its inception, sector-wise; and 

(c)  whether there has been a decline in the exports of products in recent years, if so, the details 

thereof and the reasons therefor? 

 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY 

(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL) 

(a) & (b):  The sectoral tariff lines, FoB value( in Million USD)  and the support provided 

under RoDTEP scheme are available in the Annexure 

(c):  No, Sir. there has been no decline in the value of goods exports in US dollars during the 

years 2020-21 to 2022-23.  

 

****** 
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Annexure referred to in reply to Parts (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 

1817 for answer on 04.08.2023 

Annexure 

Sector wise export from FY 2020-21 to FY 2022-23 

Ch

apt

er 

 

Description 

(Sector wise) 

 

FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 

No. of 

Tariff 

Lines 

FoB 

Value( 

in 

Million 

USD) 

Remissio

n of duty 

under 

RODTEP 

(in Rs. 

Cr) 

No.of 

Tariff 

Lines 

FoB 

Value( 

in 

Million 

USD) 

Remiss

ion of 

duty 

under 

RODT

EP 

(in Rs. 

Cr) 

No. of 

Tariff 

Lines 

FoB 

Value( 

in 

Million 

USD) 

Rem

issio

n of 

duty 

unde

r 

ROD

TEP 

(in Rs. 

Cr) 

01

-

05 

Live Animal 

Products 
279 8915.80 205.41 285 11178.44 1150.24 284 10974.06 1291.17 

06

-

14 

Vegetable 

Products (6-14) 
607 19767.42 471.64 611 23411.81 1801.67 617 25334.65 2172.9 

15 

Animal or 

vegetable fats 

and oils and 

their cleavage 

products; 

prepared edible 

fats; animal or 

vegetable 

waxes 

 

108 

 

1633.17 

 

31.62 

 

111 

 

1547.07 

 

96.23 

 

114 

 

2062.83 

 

138.21 

16

-

24 

Prepared 

foodstuffs, 

beverages, 

spirits and 

vinegar, 

tobacco and 

manufactured 

tobacco 

Substitutes 

 

384 

 

9442.32 

 

133.74 

 

384 

 

11336.40 

 

496.41 

 

386 

 

14286.54 

 

582.38 

25

-

27 

Mineral 

Products 
305 34538.05 0.00 306 75452.36 0.00 301 

105715.0

9 
0 
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28

-

38 

Products of 

The Chemical 

or Allied 

Industries 

2055 50294.31 110.03 2070 58776.17 507.12 2095 59832.73 969.26 

39

-

40 

Plastics and 

articles thereof, 

rubber and 

articles thereof 

545 10125.49 86.43 547 13688.21 458.87 558 12359.33 448.98 

41

-

43 

raw hides and 

skins, leather, 

fur skins & 

articles thereof; 

saddlery and 

harness; travel 

goods, 

handbags and 

similar 

containers; 

articles of 

animal gut 

(other than 

silkworm gut) 

 

 

109 

 

 

2222.46 

 

 

54.84 

 

 

112 

 

 

3019.76 

 

 

254.57 

 

 

110 

 

 

3075.35 

 

 

279.93 

 

 

 

 

44

-

46 

Wood and 

articles of 

wood;wood 

charcoal; cork 

and articles of 

cork; 

manufactures 

of straw, of 

esparto or of 

other plaiting 

materials; 

basket ware 

and wicker 

work. 

 

 

 

 

182 

 

 

 

 

521.85 

 

 

 

 

7.01 

 

 

 

 

195 

 

 

 

 

823.20 

 

 

 

 

29.53 

 

 

 

 

208 

 

 

 

 

706.83 

 

 

 

 

27.23 

 

 

 

 

47

-

49 

Pulp of wood 

or of other 

fibrous 

cellulosic 

material; 

recovered 

(waste and 

scrap) paper or 

paper board; 

paper and 

paperboard & 

articles thereof 

 

 

 

 

243 

 

 

 

 

2201.14 

 

 

 

 

42.17 

 

 

 

 

247 

 

 

 

 

3544.60 

 

 

 

 

224.80 

 

 

 

 

244 

 

 

 

 

3343.01 

 

 

 

 

204.04 
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50

-

63 

Textile & 

Textile Articles 
1761 30904.46 602.76 1769 43437.57 2927.92 1771 35666.85 1966.43 

 

 

 

64

-

67 

Footwear, 

Headgear, 

Umbrellas, Sun 

Umbrellas, 

Walking-

Sticks, Seat-

Sticks, Whips, 

Riding-Crops 

And Parts 

thereof, 

Prepared 

Feathers And 

Articles Made 

Thee with; 

Artificial 

Flowers; 

Articles Of 

Human Hair 

 

 

 

104 

 

 

 

2318.99 

 

 

 

47.06 

 

 

 

104 

 

 

 

3210.98 

 

 

 

218.56 

 

 

 

104 

 

 

 

3564.25 

 

 

 

258.2 

68

-

70 

Articles of 

stone, plaster, 

cement, 

asbestos, mica 

or similar 

materials; 

ceramic 

products; glass 

and glassware 

 

253 

 

4818.58 

 

81.01 

 

255 

 

5633.41 

 

328.97 

 

254 

 

5774.03 

 

379.59 

 

 

71 

Natural or 

cultured pearls, 

precious or 

semi-precious 

stones, 

precious metals 

clad with 

precious metal 

and articles 

thereof; 

Imitation 

jewellery; coin 

 

 

119 

 

 

26163.88 

 

 

2.84 

 

 

119 

 

 

39268.62 

 

 

12.37 

 

 

117 

 

 

38112.48 

 

 

12.06 

72

-

83 

Base Metal & 

Articles Of 

Base Metal 

1166 28596.36 151.97 1195 48520.39 690.91 1195 37834.05 857.94 

84

-

85 

Machinery and 

mechanical 

appliances; 
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electrical 

equipment and 

parts thereof; 

sound 

recorders and 

reproducers, 

television 

image and 

sound 

recorders and 

reproducers, 

and parts and 

accessories of 

such 

Articles 

 

1598 

 

33167.90 

 

357.41 

 

1621 

 

45588.80 

 

1566.40 

 

1655 

 

56080.28 

 

1877.39 

86

-

89 

Vehicles; 

aircraft; 

vessels& 

associated 

transport 

equipment 

 

237 19467.29 244.50 257 24956.71 1111.88 257 27056.68 1307.22 

90

-

92 

Optical, 

photographic, 

cinematograph

ic, measuring, 

checking, 

precision, 

medical or 

surgical 

instruments 

and apparatus; 

clocks and 

watches; 

musical 

instruments; 

parts and 

accessories 

thereof 

 

 

 

342 

 

 

 

3373.14 

 

 

 

18.48 

 

 

 

343 

 

 

 

4106.85 

 

 

 

83.84 

 

 

 

340 

 

 

 

4916.84 

 

 

 

108.77 

93 

Arms And 

Ammunition; 

Parts and 

Accessories 

Thereof 

14 205.73 0.79 14 252.18 2.28 17 315.13 4.33 

94

-

96 

Miscellaneous 

Manufactured 

Articles 

223 2966.31 30.78 225 4098.15 138.13 232 3691.31 134.82 
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97

-

98 

Works of art, 

collectors' 

pieces and 

Antiques 

28 60.20 0.01 31 84.85 0.06 37 151.96 0.04 

 Total 10662 291704.86 2680.50 10801 421936.57 12100.76 10896 450854.28 13020.89 

Note: 

  1. Value for FY 2022-23 is provisional 

  2. Value in million USD includes value on which RODTEP has been paid. 

 

 

***** 


