GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY (DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE)

RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1817 ANSWERED ON 04/08/2023

IMPLEMENTATION OF RoDTEP SCHEME

1817. SHRI DIGVIJAYA SINGH:
SHRI PRAMOD TIWARI:
SMT. RANJEET RANJAN:
DR. L. HANUMANTHAIAH:
SMT. PRIYANKA CHATURVEDI:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE & INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

- (a) the number of products that were exported from India in the last three financial years, sectorwise;
- (b) the duties and taxes that are being remitted by Government under the Remission of Duties and Taxes on Exported Products (RoDTEP) scheme since its inception, sector-wise; and
- (c) whether there has been a decline in the exports of products in recent years, if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) & (b): The sectoral tariff lines, FoB value(in Million USD) and the support provided under RoDTEP scheme are available in the Annexure

(c): No, Sir. there has been no decline in the value of goods exports in US dollars during the years 2020-21 to 2022-23.

Annexure referred to in reply to Parts (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1817 for answer on 04.08.2023

Annexure

	Description (Sector wise)	FY 2020-2021			FY 2021	-22		FY 2022-23		
Ch apt er		No. of Tariff Lines	FoB Value(in Million USD)	Remissio n of duty under RODTEP (in Rs. Cr)	No.of Tariff Lines	FoB Value(in Million USD)	Remiss ion of duty under RODT EP (in Rs. Cr)	No. of Tariff Lines	FoB Value(in Million USD)	Rem issio n of duty unde r ROD TEP (in Rs. Cr)
01 - 05	Live Animal Products	279	8915.80	205.41	285	11178.44	1150.24	284	10974.06	1291.17
06 - 14	Vegetable Products (6-14)	607	19767.42	471.64	611	23411.81	1801.67	617	25334.65	2172.9
15	Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their cleavage products; prepared edible fats; animal or vegetable waxes	108	1633.17	31.62	111	1547.07	96.23	114	2062.83	138.21
16 - 24	Prepared foodstuffs, beverages, spirits and vinegar, tobacco and manufactured tobacco Substitutes	384	9442.32	133.74	384	11336.40	496.41	386	14286.54	582.38
25 - 27	Mineral Products	305	34538.05	0.00	306	75452.36	0.00	301	105715.0 9	0

Sector wise export from FY 2020-21 to FY 2022-23

	Duo duoto - C									
28 - 38	Products of The Chemical or Allied Industries	2055	50294.31	110.03	2070	58776.17	507.12	2095	59832.73	969.26
39 - 40	Plastics and articles thereof, rubber and articles thereof	545	10125.49	86.43	547	13688.21	458.87	558	12359.33	448.98
41 - 43	raw hides and skins, leather, fur skins & articles thereof; saddlery and harness; travel goods, handbags and similar containers; articles of animal gut (other than silkworm gut)	109	2222.46	54.84	112	3019.76	254.57	110	3075.35	279.93
44 - 46	Wood and articles of wood;wood charcoal; cork and articles of cork; manufactures of straw, of esparto or of other plaiting materials; basket ware and wicker work.	182	521.85	7.01	195	823.20	29.53	208	706.83	27.23
47 - 49	Pulp of wood or of other fibrous cellulosic material; recovered (waste and scrap) paper or paper board; paper and paperboard & articles thereof	243	2201.14	42.17	247	3544.60	224.80	244	3343.01	204.04

50	Textile &		I							
-	Textile Articles	1761	30904.46	602.76	1769	43437.57	2927.92	1771	35666.85	1966.43
63										
64 - 67	Footwear, Headgear, Umbrellas, Sun Umbrellas, Sun Umbrellas, Walking- Sticks, Seat- Sticks, Whips, Riding-Crops And Parts thereof, Prepared Feathers And Articles Made Thee with; Artificial Flowers; Articles Of Human Hair	104	2318.99	47.06	104	3210.98	218.56	104	3564.25	258.2
68 - 70	Articles of stone, plaster, cement, asbestos, mica or similar materials; ceramic products; glass and glassware	253	4818.58	81.01	255	5633.41	328.97	254	5774.03	379.59
71	Natural or cultured pearls, precious or semi-precious stones, precious metals clad with precious metal and articles thereof; Imitation jewellery; coin	119	26163.88	2.84	119	39268.62	12.37	117	38112.48	12.06
72 - 83	Base Metal & Articles Of Base Metal	1166	28596.36	151.97	1195	48520.39	690.91	1195	37834.05	857.94
84 - 85	Machinery and mechanical appliances;									

		1	1							I
	electrical equipment and parts thereof; sound recorders and reproducers, television image and sound recorders and reproducers, and parts and accessories of such Articles	1598	33167.90	357.41	1621	45588.80	1566.40	1655	56080.28	1877.39
86 - 89	Vehicles; aircraft; vessels& associated transport equipment	237	19467.29	244.50	257	24956.71	1111.88	257	27056.68	1307.22
90 - 92	Optical, photographic, cinematograph ic, measuring, checking, precision, medical or surgical instruments and apparatus; clocks and watches; musical instruments; parts and accessories thereof	342	3373.14	18.48	343	4106.85	83.84	340	4916.84	108.77
93	ArmsAndAmmunition;PartsandAccessoriesThereof	14	205.73	0.79	14	252.18	2.28	17	315.13	4.33
94 - 96	Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles	223	2966.31	30.78	225	4098.15	138.13	232	3691.31	134.82

97 - 98	Works of art, collectors' pieces and Antiques	28	60.20	0.01	31	84.85	0.06	37	151.96	0.04
	Total	10662	291704.86	2680.50	10801	421936.57	12100.76	10896	450854.28	13020.89

Note:

1. Value for FY 2022-23 is provisional

2. Value in million USD includes value on which RODTEP has been paid.
